TICK BITES
& MS...

by Bonnie Bennett

Tick bites don't cause
everything

but their toxins can cause
most anything.

arthritis, brain tumors,
lymphomas, thyroid diseases,
skin rashes, spinal disk disease,
neuropathies, dementia, still-births, miscarriages,

chronic-fatigue syndrome... and much more.

“This book is a must have behind-the -scenes look at tick-borne
diseases and their possible relationship to cancers, M.S.,
chronic fatigue, dementia, and many other illnesses. However,
it transcends the disease aspect and sheds light on the behind-
the-scenes response (or lack thereof) of the medical, scientific,
and government communities to emerging public health issues.
It raises concerns about who is looking out for the public’s best
interest.” Karen Vanderhoof-Forschner, JD, LLM, MBA, CPCU,
BS Founder and Chair, Lyme Disease Foundation.

“There is only one species of Borrelia and gl types we are
speaking and writing about are mere variants of only one
single microbial entity.” Oscar Feisenfeld, MS cl, M.D., et al,,
(Borrelia, Vectors, Human and Animal Borreliosis, Warren H.
Green 1971).

!

“Bonnie's findings are being used in research at Yale University
and the Centers for Disease Control in Aflanta. Studies are
now being conducted to explore the possible disease links
in people with rheumatoid arthritis and multiple sclerosis
symptoms who also have relapsing fever or Llyme disease in
their medical histories. Dr. W. Burgdorfer, the epidemiologist
who discovered the lyme disease bacterium, stresses that an
amateur medical sleuth like Bonnie Bennett has done “q good,
positive deed,” in encouraging medical researchers to widen
their inquiries on the long-term effects of these diseases.”
(Woman’s World Success Story, FAMILY CIRCLE, 8-13-85, P,
12).

*

ISBN 978-1~4951-1767-

I



FOR JEAN CROSIER

TICK BITES AND MS...

ARTHRITIS, BRAIN TUMORS,

LYMPHOMAS, THYROID DISEASES
SKIN RASHES, SPINAL DISC DISEASE, NEUROPATHIES,

MISCARRIAGES CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME. ..
.. AND, MUCH MORE. .

TICK BITES DON’T CAUSE “EVERYTHING” BUT THEIR TOXINS CAN

CAUSE MOST ANYTHING... MY ANECDOTAL STORY....

BY BONNIE BENNETT

Self published by —- BONNIE BENNETT Copyright 2014




TABLE OF CONTENTS
FOREWORD - by Tom Grier

Author’s Preface
Acknowledgements
Introduction

PARTI

Mystery illness

My husband’s fevers

Cousins

Ann

Megan sees a tick

Univetsity of Nevada at Reno
1982-1983

Library research

The experts

1982 - 1984 cases

The Centers for Disease Control
Orange County, California

Dr. Willy Butgdorfer

The press

Alice Holmgaard

Taking action

Arizona doctors

Dr. Deal

MS/Botrzrelia study - 1984

Lyme, Connecticut — Yale University
Univetsity of Arizona

Directives and stonewalls

Passing the buck

Texas LD expert

Media coverage

Charles Thornton - 1985

Awareness

Arizona veterinarian discovers borrelia in dogs
Oral spirochetes and MS

Harvard University — Anthony IKKomaroff, MD

Blan¥ poces < Kﬂma

10
11

16
19

29
31
31

34
35
36
39
41
42
43
45

48

51

53 |
55

58
60
62

66

68
72
75

79 |

83
87
88
90
95

Winding down
Lyme Disease, A Misnomer
Dr. Byron Waksman- Dr. Thomas Weller- Nobel Prize

PHOTOS
PART II

The Lyme Foundation

NIH - Dr. Robert Quackenbush
Botrelia in Tennessee

The Germantown study

Doug’s story

Anecdotal stories

Dr. Burgdorfer has his namesake disease
Lymphomas and chronic cases

Arizona doctors treat lymphoma with antibiotics
Lake Tahoe CEBV-CFS-ME

The Forschner family - 2010

Visiting Dr. Burgdorfer

PARTIII

Biological warfare

The EIS

Conspiracy theoties and the EIS
Follow the money

Looming questions remain
Moving on

AFTERWORD - Tom Grier
APPENDIX - LETTERS
GLOSSARY:

COLOPHON

ABOUT THE AUTHOR

98
99
101

105

116
126
130
132
137
150
160
163
167
168
171
173

178
182
183
185
188
193

196
202
211
218
220



