

TICK BITES & MS...

by Bonnie Bennett



**arthritis, brain tumors,
lymphomas, thyroid diseases,
skin rashes, spinal disk disease,
neuropathies, dementia, still-births, miscarriages,
chronic-fatigue syndrome... and much more.**

*Tick bites don't cause
everything
but their toxins can cause
most anything.*

"This book is a must have behind-the-scenes look at tick-borne diseases and their possible relationship to cancers, M.S., chronic fatigue, dementia, and many other illnesses. However, it transcends the disease aspect and sheds light on the behind-the-scenes response (or lack thereof) of the medical, scientific, and government communities to emerging public health issues. It raises concerns about who is looking out for the public's best interest." Karen Vanderhoof-Forschner, JD, LLM, MBA, CPCU, BS Founder and Chair, Lyme Disease Foundation.

"There is only one species of *Borrelia* and all types we are speaking and writing about are mere variants of only one single microbial entity." Oscar Feisenfeld, MS cl, M.D., et al., (Borrelia, Vectors, Human and Animal Borrellosis, Warren H. Green 1971).

"Bonnie's findings are being used in research at Yale University and the Centers for Disease Control in Atlanta. Studies are now being conducted to explore the possible disease links in people with rheumatoid arthritis and multiple sclerosis symptoms who also have relapsing fever or Lyme disease in their medical histories. Dr. W. Burgdorfer, the epidemiologist who discovered the Lyme disease bacterium, stresses that an amateur medical sleuth like Bonnie Bennett has done "a good, positive deed," in encouraging medical researchers to widen their inquiries on the long-term effects of these diseases." (Woman's World Success Story, FAMILY CIRCLE, 8-13-85, P. 12).

ISBN 978-1-4951-1767-1
9 00000 >



9 781495 117671

TICK BITES AND MS...

ARTHRITIS, BRAIN TUMORS,
LYMPHOMAS, THYROID DISEASES,
SKIN RASHES, SPINAL DISC DISEASE, NEUROPATHIES,
MISCARRIAGES, CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME...
... AND, MUCH MORE.

FOR JEAN CROSIER

TICK BITES DON'T CAUSE "EVERYTHING" BUT THEIR TOXINS CAN
CAUSE MOST ANYTHING... MY ANECDOTAL STORY....

BY BONNIE BENNETT

Blank pages skipped

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD - by Tom Grier	6	
Author's Preface	8	
Acknowledgements	10	
Introduction	11	
 PART I		
Mystery illness	16	
My husband's fevers	19	
Cousins	29	
Ann	31	
Megan sees a tick	31	
University of Nevada at Reno	34	
1982-1983	35	
Library research	36	
The experts	39	
1982 - 1984 cases	41	
The Centers for Disease Control	42	
Orange County, California	43	
Dr. Willy Burgdorfer	45	
The press	48	
Alice Holmgard	51	
Taking action	53	
Arizona doctors	55	
Dr. Deal	58	
MS/Borrelia study - 1984	60	
Lyme, Connecticut – Yale University	62	
University of Arizona	66	
Directives and stonewalls	68	
Passing the buck	72	
Texas LD expert	75	
Media coverage	79	
Charles Thornton - 1985	83	
Awareness	87	
Arizona veterinarian discovers borrelia in dogs	88	
Oral spirochetes and MS	90	
Harvard University – Anthony Komaroff, MD	95	
Winding down	98	
Lyme Disease, A Misnomer	99	
Dr. Byron Waksman- Dr. Thomas Weller- Nobel Prize	101	
 PHOTOS		
 PART II		
The Lyme Foundation	116	
NIH – Dr. Robert Quackenbush	126	
Borrelia in Tennessee	130	
The Germantown study	132	
Doug's story	137	
Anecdotal stories	150	
Dr. Burgdorfer has his namesake disease	160	
Lymphomas and chronic cases	163	
Arizona doctors treat lymphoma with antibiotics	167	
Lake Tahoe CEBV-CFS-ME	168	
The Forschner family - 2010	171	
Visiting Dr. Burgdorfer	173	
 PART III		
Biological warfare	178	
The EIS	182	
Conspiracy theories and the EIS	183	
Follow the money	185	
Looming questions remain	188	
Moving on	193	
AFTERWORD - Tom Grier	196	
APPENDIX - LETTERS	202	
GLOSSARY:	211	
COLOPHON	218	
ABOUT THE AUTHOR	220	